Rule 4.49C Form 4.68
- L] ,
Liquidator’s Progress Report
Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the Insolvency Act ‘
1986
t
To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
02945199
Name of Company
{a) insert full : -
hame of (a) Weathershield Windows Limited
company
(n?r:]’;:)“an 4 +We (b) Gary Paul Shankland Kirstre Jane Provan
address(es) of Begbies Traynor {(London) LLP Begbies Traynor (London) LLP
hiquidator(s) 31st Floor 31st Floor
40 Bank Street 40 Bank Street
London London
E14 5NR E14 5NR
the Liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report and statement of
receipts and payments under Sechon 192 of the Insolvency Act 1886
The Progress Report and statement of receipts and payments cover the period from 5
November 2015 to 4 November 2016 /\
Dated icd ol th
LW
Joint Liquidator
Name in GARY PAUL SHANKLAND
BLOCK LETTERS
Prasenter's name, WE121CVL For Official Use
?‘;"d"GS)S and reference  \Weathershield Windows Limited Liguidation Section Post Room
if any

Gary Paul Shankland

Begbies Traynor (London) LLP
31st Floor

40 Bank Street

London

E14 5NR

WIIMEARI

15/12]2016 #330
COMPANIES HOUSE




Weathershield Windows Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 5 November 2015 to 4 November 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation The report is
pnvate and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by credrtors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Detaiis of appointment of hquidators

Progress duning the pernod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

O C0DCO0COO0OO0OOOT DA

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” Weathershield Windows Limited (In Credttors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
“the hquidation™ The Company mowving into creditors’ voluntary hiquidation from administration

pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

“the Liguidators” Gary Paul Shankland and Kirsbe Jane Provan both of Begbies Traynor
(Londen) LLP, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, Londen, E14 5NR

“the Act® The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“‘the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“secured credtor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” whe holds in respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and
“unsecured credtor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“secunty” {n In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248{1){(b)(1) of the Act), and

] In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hertable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(b}(u) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Weathershield Windows Limited

Company registered number 02945199

Company regstered office 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

Former trading address 223-225 Selbourne Road, Luten, Bedfordshire, LU4 8NP

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 4 November 2014
Date of Liquidators’ appointment 4 November 2014

Changes in liquidator (if any) None




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 15 the Liquidators’ abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 5
Novernber 2015 to 4 November 2016 ("the Penod”)

Receipts

Dwidend from Trustees in Bankruplcy

During the period, the Liquidators received £66,339 15 from the Trustees in Bankruptcy of the Director,
in respect of a clam they made in the bankruptcy estate on behalf of the Company FPlease see
‘Realisation of Assets’ below for further details

Payments

Administrators’ Fees
Begbies Traynor (London) LLP has been paid £10,167 00 in respect of the Administrators’ time costs

Liquidators’ Fees
Begbies Traynor (London) LLP has been paid £34,502 50 in respect of the Liquidators’ time costs

Liquidators’ Disbursements
Begbies Traynor (London) LLP has been paid £95 62 1n respect of the Liquidators’ disbursements

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
fir's website - http /imwww begbies-traynorgroup com/work-detaits Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred In relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached
at Appendix 2 There s an analysts for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the
case since the date of our appointment The detalls below relate to the work undertaken in the peniod of
the report only Qur previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case admimuistration and planning

Dunng the reporting period, there has been a significant amount of correspondence in relation to clams
processing and other vanous matters, in respect of which it has been necessary for the Liquidators to
ensure that a record of all of the above comrespondence 1s maintained on therr files

In addtion to the above, regular compliance reviews have been camed out In order to ensure that any
statutory requirements are being complied with and that the case i1s being efficiently and effectively
progressed

Whilst the above work ts not of a direct financial benefit to creditors, the Liquidators are required to
maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any
decisions that matenally affect the case




Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

Dunng the reporting penod the Liquidators, in line with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Liquidators have prepared this progress report for circulation to creditors and ensured the case Is
adequately bonded for

Whilst the above work 1s not of a direct financial beneftt to creditors, it 1s a statutory requirement that the
Liguidators must adhere to and it 1s of benefit to creditors as it ensures that they are adwised of matters
ansing and progress within the liquidation

inveshgations

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insolvent company to
determine ts property and labiities and to dentify any actions which could lead to the recovery of
funds In addition, a lquidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and
to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industnal Strategy
The Liquidators can confirm that they have discharged therr duties in these respects

The Liguidators’ investigations mto the affairs of the Company prior to administration have remained
ongoing throughout the preceding administration and the liquidation penod In order to avod prejudicing
any potential future claims, the details of the investigations carned out cannot be disclosed

The above work has been camed out with a view to reahsing further assets into the estate for the
benefit of the Company's credtors

Realisation of assets
Overdrawn Director’s loan account (“DLA")

As detailed in the former Administrators’ final report, following the distnbution of their statement of
proposals, the former Administrators became aware of an overdrawn DLA totalling £169,234 The
former Administrators contacted the Director requesting repayment of the loan, however
repayment was not received

In June 2014, the former Administrators were informed by the Insolvency Service that a
bankruptcy order was made against the Director on & May 2014, on the petition of a creditor
presented on 5 February 2014

The former Admimstrators made a claim in the bankruptcy estate on behalf of the Company

The Liquidators received £66,339 15 on behalf of the Company from the Trustees n Bankrupicy
This realisation has enabled the Liquidators to settle therr outstanding costs and will enable them to
issue a dvidend to credtors

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emplovees), correspondence and distnbutions

Dunng the reporting period, there has been a significant amount of correspondence in relation to claims
processing All correspondence has been addressed in a timely manner and received claims have
been retained on the Liguidators’ files for the clam adjudication process




The Liguidators consider that there are likely to be sufficient funds for a dvidend to be paid to
unsecured creditors They anticipate that there will be a further distribution to creditors in approximately
3 to 6 months when the remaining unsecured creditor clams are adjudicated

Whilst the above work 1s not of a direct financial benefit to credrtors, tt 1s a statutory requirement that the
Liguidators must adhere to and it 1s of benefit to creditors as it ensures that they are adwvised of matters
ansing and progress within the iquidation, as well as lodging therr cltams accordingly

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, itigation, pensions and travel

The Liquidators have submitted three further VAT returns to HM Revenue & Customs in order to
reclaim tax back into the estate for the benefit of settling therr outstanding costs The VAT reclams to
follow will bring funds into the estate in order to settle the Liquidators costs and will have a financial
benefit the creditors in respect of the future distnbution

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's
statement of affairs included in the statement of proposals of the former Administrators

On the basis of realisations to date and estmated future realisations the Liquidators estimate an
outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors as follows

Preferential creditors

A divdend of 100 pence In the £1 has been paid to the preferential creditors dunng the preceding
administration

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided by the former
Admimistrators in their statement of proposals

To the best of the Liquidators knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined n
Section 176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescrbed part of net property 15 available for distribution
to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

As dentffied above, the Liquidators consider that there are hkely to be sufficient funds for a dividend to
be paid to unsecured creditors They anticipate that there will be a further distribution to creditors in
approxaimately 3 - 6 months when the remaining unsecured creditor claims are adjudicated

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A)(a) of the Rules, the Liquidators’ remuneration 1s treated as having been
fixed on the same basis as the former Adminustrators, by reference to the time properly given by them
(as lquidators} and the vatnious grades of therr staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates
of Begbies Traynor (London) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the liquidation

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, the Liguidators are also authonised to draw
disbursements for services provided by ther firm and/or entties within the Begbies Traynor group, on




the same basis as the former Administrators, namely, in accordance with therr firm's policy, a copy of
which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the perod from 5 November 2015 to 4 November 2016 amount to £14,728 50 which
represents 58 5 hours at an average rate of £247 54 per hour

The followang further nformation in refation to the Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements 1s set out
at Appendix 2

n] Beghies Traynor (London) LLP's charging policy
a Time Costs Analysis for the period 5 November 2015 to 4 November 2016
Q Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period 5 November 2014 to 4 November 2016

To 4 November 2016, we have drawn the total sum of £47,002 50 on account of our remuneration,
against total time costs of £48,155 50 incurred since the date of ocur appointment as liquidators

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’
nghts on how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 15 set
can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, f you require a hard
copy of the Guide, please contact the Liquidators’ office and they will arrange to send you a copy

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by
each grade of staff on the different types of work invoived in the case, and gives the total costs and
average hourly rate charged for each work type An additional analysis 1s also attached which details
the time costs for the entire penod for which we have administered the liquidation

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Disbursements
To 4 November 2016, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £222 87
Category 2 Disbursements

There have been no Category 2 disbursements or disbursements which should be treated as Category
2 disbursements charged to the case since the date of our appaintment

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report 1s aftached at Appendix
3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Assets that remain to be realised:

There are no further assets that remain to be realised




What work remains to be done, why s this necessary and what financial benefit (if any} will it
provide to creditors?

General case adminstration and planning

The Liquidators will continue to ensure that ther files are maintained and carry out regular compliance
reviews of the case In order to ensure that matters are being progressed in a timely manner

As detaled above, it 15 necessary to carry out the above work as the Liquidators are requrred to
mamtain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any
decisions that matenally affect the case

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Insclvency Act and Rules require the Liguidators to produce annual progress reports to credtors
and to produce a final report at the conclusion of the iquidation, all have to be filed with the Registrar of
Companies

The Liquidators must also ensure that the case 1s adequately bonded

It also requires them to convene and hold final meetings of the Company and s credtors

Investigations
As former Administrators of the Company were required by best practice guidance to make enquires of
creditors as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's

business was conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to ther
attention any potential recovenes for the estate

A liquidator 1s required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropniate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industnal Strategy The Liguidators can
confirm that they have discharged ther duties In these respects However, they will address any matter
brought to therr attention by creditors

Realisation of assets

There are no further assets to be realised

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including empfoyees), correspondence and distnbutions

The Liquidators will continue to respond to any creditor quenes receved

The Insolvency Rules require creditors’ claims to be adjudicated before a distribution can be made
This 1s of benefit to creditors as it ensures that claims are agreed and dividends are paid in accordance

with the claim submitted

Other matters which includes meefings, fax, litigation, pensions and travel

The Liquidators will continue to submit VAT retums to HM Revenue & Customs in order to reclaim tax
back into the estate for the benefit of setting their outstanding costs and to benefit the creditors in
respect of the future distribution




How much will this further work cost?

The Liguidators’ outstanding time costs currently amount to £1,705 and they anticipate that theirr costs
for dealing with the above remaining matters will amount to between £5,000 to £7,500, depending on
whether credttor claims adjudication becomes protracted

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above are as follows

No. | Type of expense Description Estimate
£
1 Bank charges An Insolvency Practitioner 1s required to operate 2500

a separate bank account In relation to the
insolvent entity's estate

2 Storage & Relating to company books and records 500 00
destruction

3 Postage & For sending of circular letters and notices to the 22000
stationary members and creditors of the company

4 Statutory For advertising the final meeting of the 169 20
Advertising Company's creditors

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to
determine its property and habilibes and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of
funds In addition, a iquidater 1s also required to constider the conduct of the Company’s directors and
to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industnal Strategy
The Liguidators can confirm that they have discharged therr duties in these respects

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured credtors, including
that credtor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with
the permission of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further infformation about our
remuneration or expenses which have been incurred dunng the penod of this progress report




Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured credtor or any unsecured credtor with the
concurrence of at least 10% mn value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of
the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred during the perniod of this progress
report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation,
whic & sooner

G P Shankland
Ligudator

Dated :Q{«L H-,




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 5 November 2015 to 4 November 2016




Weathershield Windows Limited

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Statement From 05/11/2015 From 05/11/2014
of Affairs To 04/11/2016 To 04/11/2016
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Surplus funds from administration NIL 6,227 98
Book Debts NIL 3,860 52
Vehicle Registration Plate NIL 19,000 00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 293
Utilty Refund NIL 1,945 32
Dividend from Trustees in Bankrutpcy 66,339 15 66,339 15
66,339 15 97,475 90
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' Fees 10,167 00 20,167 00
Joint Administrators' Disbursements NIL 177 58
Joint Liquidators' Fees 34,502 50 47,002 50
Jont Liquidaters’ Expenses 95 62 222 87
Agents Fees NIL 2,85000
Debtor Collection Fees NIL 3,300 43
Corporation Tax NIL 1523
Statutory Adverhising NIL 169 20
Bank Charges NIL 2575
Unclaimed Dividends NIL 52 63
(44,765 12) (73,98319)
21,574.03 23,492 71
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 3,434 06
Bank 2 Current - NON IB 290715 20,058 65
23,492 71

Page 10f 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

12 December 2016 12 09




APPENDIX 2 |

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Londen) LLP’s charging policy,
b Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 5 November 2015 to 4 November 2016, and

c Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 5 November 2014 to 4 November 2016




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a hcensed insolvency practitioner m the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to he
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responstble for approving remuneration

In addition, this note apphes where creditor approval I1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm Best practice
guidance? indicates that such charges should be disciosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT QF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropniate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's nvoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of bocks and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) i1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of ali archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates

(B) The following ttems of expendture will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

e Telephone and facsimile
+« Prnting and photocopying
e Stationery

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 |nd 1




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghies Traynor is a national frm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the London office
as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour}
Grade of staff 1 May 2016 -
until further notice

Partner 495-550
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Prior to 1 May 2016, the rates applied to the London office were as follows

Charge-out rate {£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until 30 April 2016
Partner 495
Director 395
Sentor Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged directly to
cases It s not carried as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




Lt

0g 200°4F 3 IR 0 UMRIP §23) 810 ]|
¥g Lr2 15 ¥rl 00 091 00 02T 00 55T 00 0 [log ] 00 53E 00 §6€ 00 96+ 3 9182 Apnoy) abelany,
0% 8ZL'rl 00 9Z0'L 00 960'Z 00 890'Z 00 00L'F 00 871 Qg 6% 00 £59'r apeJb jes Aq 1803 sw)) [10)
§ 68 1L [ 31] 6 04902 ro 0 6 apuib yms Aq sinoy pryo )
ool bewts "oy i i iz zo Lt SITNW IO Joj |10}
000 uonebny
£9 £81 0% +EL 114 Ix4 20 L L xel
19AR) pUR sUO|SUad
000 840 ‘uopefin| 'xe) 'shuy
[ sBunesyy 2IPN[3U| YOIYM BIBRRW JIYID
t TUCTITRTEID |
t pue puodsauod (sdedojdusa Bujpnjdur)
142154 08 988'Z (2 0 g £z g SIR|I S10|pa40 1 yam Gutjeag Joy w0l
000 BERILLIOD SJONPaI]) suonngsp
- pue 23u3lpucdsaLiod
ZEBLE 05 995 1] 0e £Z 82 SI800 {{swakojdwa Bujpnjoup)
000 ponaag] swied soypad (e g Bugeag
g O
00 0 | i Bujpral 204 RY1OL
000 Buipes) Bujpes)
£5 B0Y mo SZTT | 4¢€ oL 0z 312535% J0 UO[IESHRIY 4O [#10)
000 s18sse Aued pauLRp jo uonualRy
00 56 (U4 60 60 so|es j9sse pue ssauisng Auadold
6l 128 06 814 12 ] L4 UoioeioD 1380 $1085% JO UOjJESRAY
[ } i . N suopebsaayl Joj ejoL
00 SUONETNSIAM PUR YOOD suopeBpseay)
_ v K e ' N [Z o O - Ir
K B K E ' aspaedd 1529 pue 3|y
25 0gL 00 886°C il - 59 K 88 0z 1oy ADUBAJOSU] Bt} Ypim souejduios toj [R10)L
69 042 00 LG 2 Z 0l 748 ¥l SJi2JJe Jo wuatsele)s pue Buniodel Aoinjelg
00 SEF 00 LB 50 90 8INsQ|7) BSED)
80 £¥1 00 08 9 SG Buipuog pue Bunjueg opoesd 1390 puUF SaIY PV
000 wansuddy| Aauaajosu) au yim asutyidwos
] "BUuueid
a5 82z 08 ¥61'9 g d 80 .04 14 ] 39 ¥ o X'] 9z PUR UD[ENSIpY 98RD | 9 10} |R30L
595LZ 05 0EB ¥ rZT g0 66 Z$ gr v 0 Lo v UonensiiLDY| Bujuusg
LZ 062 00 ¥at | Fa4 50 0L 34 zl fuuverd esen] pur uogERSLILPY SED (LU




bl

09'200'Ly 3 9IRP 0) UMRID S99 [R)OL
£Z 29T 26 L¥l £Z 08} 16 661 00 SE€T 00012 98 60¢ 00 S9¢ ¢ 98¢ 00 s6¥ 3 9304 Aunoy eBriany
09 §51'ar 00 898'Z 00 §Tr'§ 0§ LLE ¥L 00 838'F 00 2942 05 615'S 00 9%} 05 5¥9'9 00 6£0°9 spef yuis Ag 502 swip 0L
8861 L zoz Lot 91 g0z 18 z8l vo zZil 2zl Ipwb yujs Aq sinoy |noy
08 102 ostiiz, R, RLTT L T P e bk 3.0, ¥l e
000 vaonetin
S 902 05 €802 ool Lb j.x4 [ j 4 L8 xe|
— [RARD pUR SUDIEURG
00 0£2 00 15 zZ0 20 J840 ‘uopebi 'xey ‘sBupaeta
200 sBuneapy]  SRPNOU| YOIYM SISHEW Jegi0
! | - il Enﬂu_u-
“ b ! pue souapuodsano ‘(seakojdwa Buipnaug)
0C 35T 00zeo'L |, hi £Z 04 0 gY 8z SURIY SIOUPAID ||® yym Bupieag Jo) fejol
000 SOIIWILIOD SIOYPAID suopngaeip
pur asuspuodsauo
0Z BBZ DO ZE0 4 ¥ ¥E gLy £Z ot LO 8¢ 82 SJ8UI0 ‘{saafoydiua Bujpniou)}
000 paunces] swiRd s10)pasd fje yim Bueag
000 ﬂ | ). Guped) Jojjeyo] |
00a Gutpes | Bujpeal
T ERN P ] [ S 5N pry == T
55 987 05 0158 + £62° | 7 T8 + QL. oL 0z r9 £5 (%4 £19SST JO UOhEs|[RaY o (RJ0L
00 0 sjasse Ayed payam] Jo uogualey
15 /9¢ Q0 DgG & 8rl Zl 59 £0 5¢ 0z 60 $e)es jasse pug sssuisng fusdoid
OF 50€ QG055 8 ¥l 90 8¢ (X Ll GZ £e [44 uonIamoD 198Qg SJSSR JO Uo[jes|izay
51 02 .oo_— 8 ). W0 . d. M 8.0 [ 14 . 10 suopiebnsaau) soy jejo)
Gl 202 o0LL8 or 80 §Z L9 suonefnssau pue yaao suoyebjysaay)
¥ = - Tt - = = |
“ - a4 _w | ,A anijaead Jsaq pue sany
ZIFIL 055900k | . 697 i 3 61 8 g b4 8% b [ % 91 0z "oy £ [0$U| Iy Unm 1idLioy J0j fRIoL
§8 99T 0G 054 ¥ Bl LS k] B0 ot vl SJeye Jo Juswalels pue Bupodar Aojnieg
96 95T 00 ¥66 L L 9€ FL LD 4] 90 850 BINSOY)) BSED
00 bb| 00088'7 00z o6l ¥0 Suipueg pue Burjueg 13202 1890 pue seIny 43y
00 SIE 00 LrP ¥ (A1 wauwnuiaddy| Asuaajosu) ayy Y asegdwon
! 'l 7 ~TBUIUEg
B9 rE2 C06LO'6L. |F .98, . » . 90 ) LIE 9. 41 65 ¥ o §r tr PUR UGIEAIS|U|WpY BSR] |RI3UIS JOJ |eJO L
| Gb 922 008088 [:X:19 g0 L&) ar 80 Gy ¥ o (41 Sl UGNERSILMLIDY] Bujuumyy’
£8 L#C 00 0LB 0L Lbr £ LE BT 9% bl €L 8z Buiuueid eses|pur uojRNSIWPY Bt (RiBUID)




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entiies not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Postage Royal Mail Group 90 41 90 40 000
Postage Royal Mail Group 4 41 441 000
Postage Royal Mail Group 080 080 000




